
 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Members of the Plans Committee  
(For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in the Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 26th May 2022 at 
5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
18th May 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21st April 2022. 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
6 - 57 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
  

6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 
 

58 - 78 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 8th April 2022 to 15th May 2022 is attached. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
 
 
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 21st April 2022 
Published – 26th April 2022 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
21ST APRIL 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Grimley, Hamilton, Lowe, Savage, Tillotson, 
Howe, Seaton and Snartt 

  
  
 

 Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Group Leader Development Management 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Development Management Team Leader 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Fryer, Gerrard and Ranson 
 
The Vice-Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

61. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

62. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

63. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) by Councillor Charles – in relation to application P/19/1898/2 – A 
personal interest as he was Chair of Thurcaston and Cropston Parish 
Council and had input into their objections to this application.  He would 
leave the room during the consideration of this application. 

 
(ii) by Councillor Snartt – in relation to application P/19/1898/2 – A personal 

interest as he had involvement with a previous application for this site 
but stated he had no involvement with the current application and comes 
to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(iii) by Councillor Forrest – in relation to application P/21/2186/2 – A 

personal interest as a member of Barrow Upon Soar Parish Council and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 21st April 2022 
Published – 26th April 2022 

having previously objected to the application. She would leave the room 
during consideration of this application. 

 
(iv) by Councillor Grimley – in relation to application P/19/1898/2 – A 

personal interest as he had previous professional relations with one of 
the organisations involved in the application but comes to the meeting 
with an open mind. 

 
64. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 4 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/19/1898/2, 
P/21/2186/2 and P/20/2393/2 were also submitted to members at the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Plans Committee procedure 12.12, with the consent of the 
committee, the Vice-Chair approved two late speaker requests; 
 

(i) Mr Chris Lindley (agent) in respect of application P/21/2186/2. 
(ii) Mrs Sandie Forrest (Parish Councillor) in respect of application P/21/2186/2.  

 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representatives of parish councils 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Mr James Botterill (agent) and Mr Glyn McAllister (Parish Councillor) in 
respect of application P/19/1898/2. 

(ii) Prof Jonathan Wright (objector), Mr Chris Lindley (agent) and Mrs Sandie 
Forrest (Parish Councillor) in respect of application P/21/2186/2.  

 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Deborah Taylor in respect of application P/19/1898/2. 
(ii) Councillors Hilary Fryer and Pauline Ranson submitted a written statement 

in respect to application P/21/2186/2 to be read out by the Vice-Chair. 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that, in respect of application P/19/1898/2 (Callington Construction Ltd. Anstey 

Lane, Thurcaston, Leicestershire), planning permission be granted subject to 
the recommendations and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration; 

 
2. that, in respect of application P/21/2186/2 (Williams Builders,  45 Beveridge 

Street, Barrow Upon Soar, LE12 8PL), planning permission be refused as the 
proposed development would lead to overdevelopment of the site and harm to 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, resulting in less than 

Page 4



 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 21st April 2022 
Published – 26th April 2022 

substantial harm contrary to policies CS2, CS14, EV/1, BUS3, BUS4, BUS16 
and paragraph 202 of the NPPF, and that Officers be given delegated authority 
to devise the wording for the refusal. 

 
3. that, in respect of application P/20/2393/2 (Land off Humble Lane, Cossington, 

Leicestershire), planning permission be granted subject to the 
recommendations and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 

 
4. that, in respect of application P/22/0169/2 (Manor Farm House, 21 Stanford 

Lane, Cotes, Leicestershire LE12 5TW), Listed Building Consent be granted 
subject to the recommendation and advice notes set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
65. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
12th March 2022 to 7th April 2022 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – Thursday 26 May 2022 
Index of Committee Items 

 

Item Application 
No 

Applicant and Location, 
Description 

Recommendation Page 

     

1 P/21/0550/2 Mr Andrew Bamber 
Main Street 
Woodthorpe 
Loughborough 

That planning permission 
would have been Granted 
Conditionally subject to a 

S106 

7 

     

  Outline application with all 
matters reserved (except for 
access) for development of up to 
120 new dwellings with access 
from Main Street, Woodthorpe, 
Loughborough 

  

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Item No.  1 
 
Application Reference Number P/21/0550/2  
 
Application Type: Outline   Date Valid:  15.04.21 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Bamber  
Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved (except for access) for 

development of up to 120 new dwellings with access from Main 
Street, Woodthorpe, Loughborough 

Location: Main Street 
Woodthorpe 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 

Parish: Loughborough  Ward: Loughborough 
Shelthorpe  

Case Officer: 
 

Susan Garbutt Tel No:  07714 846497  

 
Background 
 
This application is brought to plans committee as it relates to a major housing 
development, outside current limits to development and is considered a departure from 
the development plan and is recommended for approval. The application has also 
been called-in at the request of Ward Cllrs. Bolton and Brennan. 

Because the Local Planning Authority has not made a decision on the application 
within the agreed deadline, an appeal has been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate 
against the non-determination of the planning application and it is due to be heard by 
way of an Informal Hearing at a date yet to be scheduled. Once an appeal has been 
lodged against non-determination, a formal decision on the application cannot be 
taken by the Local Planning Authority but a decision must be made regarding how the 
application would have been determined. The resolution of Plans Committee will be 
used with
[...]
nd Indicative Internal Layout (JNY10416-01 Rev I) now show that ‘old’ 
Main Street will not include a footway and this is welcomed to retain its rural character.  
The northern part of Woodthorpe is characterised by scattered built form punctuated 
by open spaces and trees and thus reflects its countryside setting, despite its 
proximity to the edge of Loughborough.  To add six dwellings facing onto Main Street 
would be detrimental to the setting of the village and its character.  The retention of 
the establishing tree belt along Main Street would respect and enhance the hamlet of 
Woodthorpe and its wooded landscape setting.  

Page 27



 
It is noted that the appellants Planning Statement of Case refer to the Parameters 
Plan as indicative and that it was not submitted for approval (paragraph 1.5).  For the 
above reasons, it is not considered appropriate to approve the Parameters Plan.  
 
Therefore, a planning condition securing the retention of the established tree belt 
along Main Street and no housing onto Main Street is recommended. With the 
condition, it is considered that the outline proposal could meet the requirements of 
Policies CS2, CS11 and EV/1 of the Development Plan and national and local 
guidance in terms of design could be achieved for the site.  A condition is 
recommended to secure development in accordance with the nationally described 
space standard, as this policy is at an advanced stage, is in accordance with the 
NPPF paragraph 130 and has limited objections. In addition, the S106 will need to 
secure that a road link from the site to the adjacent land (part of the draft allocation 
HA15) is provided. 
 
Prematurity and the emerging Local Plan 
Emerging policy DS3(HA15) allocates the site (and adjacent land to the south-west) 
for residential development and a school. The policy states that before outline 
permission is granted for any part of the site, the Council will require a masterplan to 
be agreed, which includes delivery and
[...]
e 
mitigation can be provided, it is possible that off-site 
provision/compensation will be required.  As this may 
include a financial payment, this will need to be secured 
within the S106 agreement.  The S106 will include the 
submission of a Biodiversity Impact Assessment. 

Highways • Travel pack for the first occupation of each new 
dwelling 

• Six month bus passes (two per dwelling) for the 
first occupation of each new dwelling 

• £6,000 towards Travel Plan Monitoring 

• Appointment of a Travel Plan Co-ordinator 

Road link to the 
adjacent land to the 
south 

The layout include a road link with no ransom strip to the 
wider allocation site (within the emerging Local Plan) to 
ensure that the development does not sterilise the 
potential for future development on adjacent land (part of 
emerging allocation DS3(HA15)   

 
These contributions (with the exception of the 3 indoor sports requests) are considered 
to be CIL compliant and would allow the necessary infrastructure to meet policy CS24.  
There are concerns regarding the contributions requested towards indoor sports. This 
is because they are based on a national threshold that does not consider existing 

Page 42



provision, local need and/or circumstances. As a result, it has not been fully 
demonstrated that the contribution towards indoor sport provision is necessary to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms in accordance with the 
requirements of CIL regulation 122.  
 
The appellant considers that the request for a S106 contribution to Special School 
Education is not justified as the development will generate 0.44 primary and 0.48 
secondary pupils, and not whole numbers of pupils.  The Education Authority requires 
special school contributions from developments of 100 dwellings or more with at least 
2 bedrooms. The nearest special school is Ashmount School and has a deficit of 
places.  The Education Authority will be submitting evidence to the appeal regarding 
their S106 re
[...]
The scheme to make it acceptable would need to provide necessary infrastructure to 
support the new development and mitigate its impacts and this would need to be 
secured through a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  The harm to infrastructure provision 
is considered to be significant and without a Section 106 securing the necessary 
obligations and contributions it would render the development unsustainable and 
would outweigh the benefits of the proposal.   
  
The appellant is currently drafting a Section 106 to be circulated to the Council for 
comment and agreement prior to the hearing sessions with the Inspector. The Section 
106 should secure the following: 

• 30% affordable housing provision (67% for affordable rent and/or social rent 
and 33% shared ownership).of an appropriate layout and delivery (phasing) 
etc. 

• Increasing capacity at local GP surgeries 
• Special needs primary and secondary school provision 
• Sustainable travel options : Travel Pack provision, including bus passes and 

Travel Plan and co-ordinator 
• On site open space provision and off-site open space contributions 
• improvement to Quorn library 
• Submission of a biodiversity impact assessment and to secure a net gain in 

biodiversity (Off site bio-diversity net gain should on site solution be 
impractical) 

• Road link from the site to the adjacent site to the south to avoid sterilisation 
of the adjacent land for future development   

 
Subject to the signing of a S106 agreement to secure the contributions and provisions 
above (and set out in full in Recommendation A), then a recommendation for approval 

Page 46



subject to conditions (as set out in Recommendation B) is recommended.  
 
Recommendation A: 
 
That the Planning Inspectorate be informed that the planning application would have 
been approved  by the Borough Council subject to the parties entering into an 
agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to secure 
improvements, on terms to
[...]
o-ordinator 

Road link to the 
adjacent land to the 
south 

To ensure that the development does not sterilise the 
potential for future development on adjacent land (part of 
emerging allocation DS3(HA15)   

 
 
Recommendation B:  
 
That the Planning Inspectorate be informed that the planning application would have 
been approved by the Borough Council subject to the following conditions and notes: 
 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made within 12 months of 
the date of this permission and the development shall be begun not later than 
12 months from the final approval of the last of the reserved matters. 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development shall not commence until approval of the following reserved 

matters has been obtained in writing from the local planning authority: -  
a. layout,  
b. scale,  
c. appearance and  
d. landscaping. 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and documents; 
• Location Plan LBS02/019 dated 3/3/21 
• Proposed Access Arrangement JNY10416-01 Rev I (Appendix B of 
Updated Addendum to the Transport Assessment, RPS dated 20/12/21)  
• Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy (WSP, March 2021) 
• Noise Impact Assessment (Cole Jarman, 26/3/18)  
• Air Quality Assessment (WSP, 2021) 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
4. The layout details submitted pursuant to condition 2 above shall include:- 

i) retention of the existing tree belt adjacent to Main Street, Woodthorpe;  
ii) no new dwellings fronting onto Main Street; 
iii) a landscaping buffer between the hamlet of Woodthorpe and the new 
built development; 
iv) 
[...]
 4AJ

Replacement of 3no antenna;
installation of 6no. RRUs and
devedevelopment ancillary reworks

Equipment PD
Notification

MNAAU, The application be agreed
without conditions.

29-Apr-2022

P/21/2110/2 Birstall Golf Club, Station
Road
Station Road
Birstall
Leicestershire

Replacement of 6no. existing
antennas for 18no. active routers on
existing poles and mounting bracket,
ground based ancillary equipment
mounted on support poles of 24no.
remote radio units and 18no.
passive routers.

Equipment PD
Notification

MNAAU, The application be agreed
without conditions.

29-Apr-2022

Page 21 of 21

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	P.21.0550.2 - Main Street Woodthorpe 11.5.22

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 26th May 2022 
Published – 8th June 2022  

PLANS COMMITTEE 
26TH MAY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Fryer) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Gerrard, A. Gray, Grimley, Hamilton, Lowe, 
Ranson and Savage 

  
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Group Leader – Development Management 
Development Management Team Leader 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: None   
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
by those Councillors present at that meeting and signed. 
 

2. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) by Councillor A. Gray - in relation to application P/21/0550/2 – She 
would be speaking in her capacity as Ward Councillor.  She would leave 
the room during the consideration of the application. 

(ii) by Councillor Bentley - in relation to application P/21/0550/2 – the 
applicant had worked for a company he had used.  He approached the 
application with an open mind. 

(iii) by Councillor Grimley - in relation to application P/21/0550/2 – he had 
worked with the applicant and the company of the applicant.  He had not 
discussed the application with the applicant.  He also declared a 
pecuniary interest, the developers were clients of his employers.  He 
would leave the room during the consideration of the application. 



 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 26th May 2022 
Published – 8th June 2022  

(iv) by Councillor Fryer - in relation to application P/21/0550/2 – She was a 
County Councillor and the application involved highways issues.  She 
approached the application with an open mind. 

 
Post-meeting note: The second declaration made by Councillor Grimley was made 
when the item in question was considered. 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (item 1 in the appendix to the agenda filed with 
these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of application P/21/0550/2 were 
also submitted (also filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Anne Gray requested to speak as the preceding Ward Councillors had 
called in the application.  The Committee voted on whether to allow Councillor A. Gray 
to speak. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor A. Gray be allowed to speak. 
 
Councillor Forrest joined the meeting during the officer presentation to members and 
missed the first three slides of the officer presentation. There were extenuating 
circumstances behind her delay.  The beginning of the presentation was repeated to 
ensure she heard all matters to enable her to vote on the application. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Mr David Sangwine (objector) and Mr Guy Wakefield (agent) in respect 
of application P/21/0550/2; 

 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:  
 

(i) Councillor Anne Gray in respect of application P/21/0550/2. 
 

Having made disclosures, Councillors A.Gray and Grimley withdrew from the 
Committee table during the consideration of application P/21/0550/2 (Mr Andrew 
Bamber, Main Street, Woodthorpe, Loughborough). 
 
RESOLVED that, in respect of application P/21/0550/2 (Mr Andrew Bamber, Main 
Street, Woodthorpe, Loughborough) planning permission would have been granted 
conditionally subject to a Section 106 agreement securing the contributions and 
provisions set out in recommendation A and the conditions and advice notes set out 
recommendation B in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration  with an 
amendment to Recommendation A to amend the wording on the last row of the table 
to read: “Road link to the adjacent land to the south - The layout include a road link 
with no ransom strip to the wider allocation site (within the emerging Local Plan) to 



 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 26th May 2022 
Published – 8th June 2022  

ensure that the development does not sterilise the potential for future development on 
adjacent land (part of emerging allocation DS3(HA15))” 
 

5. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
8th April 2022 to 15th May 2022 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 


